Press release: Raw sewage pollution
leads to £100,000 of environmental
benefits

Anglian Water Services Ltd will be paying £100,000 to a local charity
Rockingham Forest Trust to make amends for discharging crude sewage into the
Willow Brook in Corby.

The company has also agreed to undertake site improvement works, and will pay
the Environment Agency costs as part of a civil sanction called an
Enforcement Undertaking (EU).

The pollution occurred on 21 June 2014, when crude sewage was released into
the Willow Brook in Corby, Northamptonshire. This sewage resulted in
pollution along 6 kilometres of the brook, leading to numerous reports of
discoloured water as well as the death of up to 500 fish.

Upon inspection Environment Agency officers found that this pollution
originated from Corby Water Recycling Works, which is owned by Anglian Water
Services. Anglian Water had been aware of a serious problem at the Corby site
since 3pm on 21 June, but failed to notify the Environment Agency until
officers of the EA came to the water recycling centre in the evening.

Following the incident, Anglian Water agreed under the terms of an EU to make
a financial contribution of £100,000 to Rockingham Forest Trust, a local
environmental charity which manages areas including the water environment in
the Nene Valley.

Anglian Water also made improvements to the site to prevent similar incidents
recurring in the future, and paid £14,834.10 in costs to the EA.

Along with prosecutions, the Environment Agency uses enforcement notices,
stop notices and civil sanctions to either improve performance or stop sites
from operating. It is making better use of the wide range of measures that
are available to bring sites back into compliance as quickly as possible.

The Environment Agency’s use of civil sanctions is in line with recent
legislation extending their availability for more offences.

Civil sanctions such as these can be a proportionate and cost-effective way
for businesses to make amends for less serious environmental offences.

Yvonne Daly, Environment Manager with the Environment Agency, said:
We will always take forward prosecutions in the most serious cases.

However, we felt the Enforcement Undertaking was the most
appropriate sanction in this case.
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We felt it to be a more proportionate response that would benefit
the environment — achieving more than if the company had been
convicted and fined.

The Enforcement Undertaking requires Anglian Water to:

e Make a donation of £100,000 to the Rockingham Forest Trust
e Make improvements to site operations
e Pay Environment Agency £14,834.10 in costs

Failure to comply with an EU may result in the offender being prosecuted for
the original offence. Details of Enforcement Undertakings accepted by the
Environment Agency can be found on our website here.

ENDS

Notes to editors:

e On 21 June 2014, Anglian Water Services Ltd put sewage effluent into
waters containing fish, namely the Willow Brook in Corby,
Northamptonshire, to such an extent as to cause the said waters to be
poisonous or injurious to fish or the spawning grounds, spawn or food of
fish. This was contrary to Section 4(1) of the Salmon and Freshwater
Fisheries Act 1975.

e This Enforcement Undertaking was accepted on 29 November 2016.

Official Statistics: Energy
Performance of Buildings Certificates
in England and Wales: 2008 to December
2016

Information about certificates on the energy efficiency of domestic and non-
domestic buildings in England and Wales that have been constructed, sold, or
let since 2008, and of larger public authority buildings since 2008. These
statistics do not cover the entire building stock across England and Wales.

Figures are drawn from 2 datasets on the Energy Performance of Buildings
Registers:

e Energy Performance Certificates (EPCs) for domestic and non-domestic
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properties covering England and Wales
e Display Energy Certificates (DECs) for larger buildings occupied by
public authorities in England and Wales.

Notice: NN13 5TD, Faccenda Farms
(Partnership) Limited: environmental
permit issued

The Environment Agency publish permits that they issue under the Industrial
Emissions Directive (IED).

This decision includes the permit, decision document and site condition
report evaluation template for:

e Operator name: Faccenda Farms (Partnership) Limited
e Installation name: Partnership Poultry Farm
e Permit number: EPR/MP3830RU/V002

Press release: Man given suspended
jail term over illegal Wakefield waste
site

A Dewsbury man has been handed a 26-week prison sentence, suspended for 12
months, for illegally dumping waste on disused land in Horbury, Wakefield.

Samuel Joseph Stringer Hunter, 25, of Boothroyd Lane, Dewsbury, was sentenced
by Kirklees Magistrates’ Court on 27 January following an Environment Agency
investigation.

Hunter had denied two environmental offences but was found guilty after a
trial.

Lorna Matchett, prosecuting for the Environment Agency, told the court that
investigating officers discovered the illegal activities in July 2014.

Hunter had been storing waste on land near Bridge Road, near the River Calder
behind the Horbury Bridge Industrial Estate, although no environmental
permits were in place for the operation.
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There were several piles of mixed waste containing treated and untreated wood
waste and plastics, and skips belonging to the Hunter Group or Huddersfield
Skip Services, both of which were Hunter was involved with at the time.

The defendant claimed that these waste activities were allowed because they
were covered by waste permitting exemptions. But the Environment Agency said
the waste was being stored in breach of the exemptions: there was too much
waste, it was of a type not compliant with the exemptions and it was stored
for too long.

Hunter was told to clear the waste from the site, but inspections between
October 2014 and January 2015 revealed that much of it remained. There were
also signs that waste had been deposited into the ground, which was
contaminated with plastic, glass, a trainer and mixed construction and
demolition waste.

The court heard that through running the site illegally, Hunter avoided
£4,120 in permitting fees and £5,148 by not installing the correct surfacing
to prevent pollution to the ground. It is estimated that Hunter received
between £6,400 and £18,720 for the waste he brought onto the site.

In sentencing, the chair of the bench said:

These offences were so serious that custody was the only option.

A spokesperson for the Environment Agency said after the hearing:

Environmental permitting regulations exist to protect the
environment and local communities from the risk of harm. Hunter’s
activities on this site posed a pollution risk and a fire risk that
could have affected the nearby railway line. Hunter also undercut
legitimate businesses by avoiding mandatory permitting and
infrastructure costs.

We hope this case demonstrates the importance of environmental
compliance. Anyone who breaks the rules will be pursued. Anyone who
believes waste is being dumped illegally is urged to report the
matter to our incident hotline on 0800 807060 so we can
investigate.

Prior to sentencing, Hunter told the court in mitigation that he had cleaned
up the waste in the shortest possible time.

In addition to the suspended jail term, he was ordered to undertake a
rehabilitation activity of 15 days under supervision, and to carry out 300
hours of unpaid work within the next 12 months. Hunter must also pay legal
costs of £4,640 and a victim surcharge of £150.



Press release: Over 300 volunteer
bailiffs help fight against illegal
fishing

From Cornwall to Cumbria, an army of dedicated anglers is helping the fight
against illegal fishing and fish theft. They are the recruits of the Angling
Trust and Environment Agency’s Voluntary Bailiff Service (VBS) who act as the
“eyes and ears” on riverbanks and lakes, reporting suspicious incidents and
providing crucial information to the Environment Agency and the police.

VBS began as a pilot project in the South East in 2012 following a formal
partnership between the Environment Agency and the Angling Trust. It was
rolled out across the country in spring 2015 and, following inductions last
autumn, proudly boasts more than 300 volunteers.

Bailiffs are unpaid and rigorously vetted before they are selected.
Successful candidates receive an intensive training course on what is
expected of them from enforcement professionals, including the Angling Trust,
the Environment Agency and the Head of the UK National Wildlife Crime Unit.

Volunteers are trained on fisheries enforcement law, signs of illegal fishing
and how to record information in a way that could be used as evidence. First-
hand learning includes attending joint patrols with the police and
Environment Agency.

Volunteers recently gained valuable experience when they joined police and
Environment Agency Fisheries Enforcement Officers on a joint patrol of the
River Severn and at a number of stillwaters. Even at a relatively quiet
period of the year they found reports of illegal fishing.

It’s not just rod licence offenders that are being reported either. On other
patrols people have been cautioned by the police for going equipped for
poaching, motoring offences and possessing drugs and weapons.

Dilip Sarkar MBE, the Angling Trust’s National Enforcement Manager, said:

All of our volunteers are valued and we now have the sound
foundation to move forward, increase engagement and provide more
practical training. We have come a very long way, since the formal
partnership and although we still have far to go, this activity is
already making a difference.

Graeme Storey, National Fisheries Manager at the Environment Agency, said:
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All money raised through rod licence sales is used to protect and
improve fish stocks and fisheries benefiting anglers. The Voluntary
Bailiff Service is our latest move to tackle illegal fishing and to
protect that revenue. The vast majority of anglers who fish legally
deserve to see those who flout the law brought to account but to

that criminal minority our message is clear: we won't hesitate to
take action.

The Angling Trust and Environment Agency are appealing for more anglers to
join the VBS. Induction and training days are being run this spring and
anyone interested in joining the VBS should email
karen.sarkar@anglingtrust.net
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